

No. 18-11479

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS;
ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD;
FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN
LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of the
Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant
Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health
and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants,

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINULT INDIAN NATION;
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-00868

**JOINT REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONS FOR REHEARING
EN BANC**

Counsel listed on inside cover

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas
Jeffrey C. Mateer
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Kyle D. Hawkins
Solicitor General of Texas
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov
Beth Klusmann
Assistant Solicitor General
David J. Hacker
Special Counsel to the
First Assistant Attorney General

Jeff Landry
Attorney General of Louisiana
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
(225) 326-6766

Curtis Hill
Attorney General of Indiana
Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 76204
(317) 232-6255

*Counsel for State Plaintiffs-
Appellees*

Matthew D. McGill
Lochlan F. Shelfer
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3680
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Individual Plaintiffs-
Appellees*

Mark Fiddler
FIDDLER OSBAND, LLC
6800 France Ave. So., Suite 190
Minneapolis, MN 55435
(612) 822-4096
mark@icwafamilylaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Frank and Heather Libretti, and
Jason and Danielle Clifford*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable.	2
II. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Supreme Court Jurisprudence.	5
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	6
<i>Allstate Insurance v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017)	8
<i>Contender Farms, LLP v. USDA</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	11
<i>In re M.K.T.</i> , 368 P.3d 771 (Okla. 2016).....	7
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	5
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	5, 6
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Nielson v. Ketchum</i> , 640 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991).....	5, 6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	2
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	5
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	1, 3
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Association</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	5
 Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)-(f)	9
25 U.S.C. § 1915(e)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(c)	10
 Regulations	
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
11 Cherokee Nation Citizenship Act § 11A	7
Hopi Enrollment Ordinance No. 33 § 11.1(B)(III)	7
Navajo Nation Code § 701	7
